

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BILL SCHUETTE, Michigan Attorney General,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY
MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CARRIE SEVERINO
Counsel of Record
AMMON SIMON
JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th St. NW
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(616) 915-8180
carrie@judicialnetwork.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Applied an Overly Broad Interpretation of the Political Process Doctrine.....	4
A. The Political Process Doctrine Applies Only Where There is Discriminatory Intent	5
B. The Political Process Doctrine Applies to Laws that Impede the Equal Treat- ment of Minority Groups, not Those that Mandate Equal Treatment.....	10
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Misinterpretation of the Political Process Doctrine Will Seriously Undermine State and Federal Legislative Prerogatives	13
A. An Overly-Broad Understanding of the Political Process Doctrine Ties The Hands of Legislatures and Individual Citizens	13
B. The Decision Below Calls into Question a Host of Federal and State Laws	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10, 13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 10, 13, 16
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integra- tion and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN) v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>DA's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. ____ (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	4, 6
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15
<i>Valeria v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 20
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8
<i>Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	4, 8, 17
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Ariz. Proposition 203 (2000).....	20
Cal. Ballot Proposition 209 (1996)	19
Cal. Proposition 227 (1998)	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 7, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (1964)	18
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 94-239, 90 Stat. 251 (1974).....	18
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C.A. §§ 3601-3631 (1968).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Florida Governor’s Executive Order 99-281, “Executive Order Regarding Diversity” (1999).....	19
Mass. Question 2 (2002).....	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-I:52 (2012).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.400(1) (1998)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ala. Const., § 214.....	21
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36.....	19
Cal. Const. art. 13A.....	21
Colo. Const. art. X, § 11	22
Ga. Const. art. VII	22
Idaho Const. art. VII, § 9.....	22
Ind. Const. art. 10, § 1	22
Ky. Const. § 157	22
La. Const. art. VII, § 19.....	22
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 6	22
Mo. Const. art. X, § 8.....	22
N.D. Const. art. X, § 10	22
N.Y. Const. art. VIII, § 10.....	22
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30	19
Neb. Const. art. IX § 5.....	22
Ohio Const. art. XII, § 2	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A	19
Okla. Const. art. X, § 8	22
Or. Const. art. XI, § 11	22
Tex. Const. art. XIII, § 1-e	22
U.S. Const. art. I	13
U.S. Const. amend. X	2, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12, 14
W. Va. Const. art. X, § 1	22
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 2	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blaine Amendments – Beckett Fund, http://www.becketfund.org/blaineamendments/ (last visited June 28, 2013)	19, 20
Letter from Hazel Dukes, President of the NAACP New York State Conference, to New York Governor Andrew Cuomo (May 9, 2011), http://www.scribd.com/fullscreen/55377684?access_key=key-1t11qio328vlw350beue&allow_share=true	21
Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)	13
